# 507609361 11/21/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7656254

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ					
			Name		Execution Date	
MARK ERION					10/30/2018	
SERGE BOYER					11/08/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	METAE	BASIS	THERAPEUTICS, INC.			
Street Address:	3911 S	ORRI	ENTO VALLEY BLVD.			
Internal Address:	SUITE	110				
City:	SAN D	IEGO				
State/Country:	CALIFO	ORNI	4			
Postal Code:	92121					
Property Type Application Number:		1773	Number 8621	-		
	 		Number	1		
Application Number:		1773	8621	1		
	l			J		
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:		( /	832-7000			
			e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser			
Phone:			832-1000			
			ntdocketing@foleyhoag.com, dmah	ioney@foley	hoag.com	
•			EY HOAG LLP			
Address Line 1:			SEAPORT BLVD.			
Address Line 4:		BOS	TON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2	2600		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VTH-00602 METABASIS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			DENISE M. MAHONEY			
SIGNATURE:			/Denise M. Mahoney/			
DATE SIGNED:			11/21/2022			
Total Attachments: 6						
source=VTH-006XX Inve	entors to N	Netab	asis Assignment#page1.tif			
			asis Assignment#page2.tif			
			asis Assignment#page3.tif			
source=VIH-006XX Inve	entors to N	vietab	asis Assignment#page4.tif			

# source=VTH-006XX Inventors to Metabasis Assignment#page5.tif source=VTH-006XX Inventors to Metabasis Assignment#page6.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mark Erion, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled USE OF THYROID BETA-AGONISTS the specification of which:

[] is being executed herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[x]	was filed on A	pril 24, 2017 (I.A.)	as U.S. Application No.	16/095,228	<u> </u>	;
[x]	was filed on	April 24, 2017	as PCT Application No.	PCT/US17/29120	;	
[]	was patented on		as U.S. Patent No	)	_;	

WHEREAS, **Metabasis Therapeutics**, **Inc.**, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of \_\_\_\_\_\_, having principal offices at 3911 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Suite 110, San Diego, California 92121, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

#### Attorney Docket No. VTH-00601 VTH-00625

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Date: 10/31/2018 Inventor: <u>John O-</u> Mark Erior Address: 356 Primrose Drive 1199 Beneon street Lansdale, Pennsylvania 19446 Unit # 2 Brookline, MA 02446 \_\_\_\_ Date: 10[30 2018 ne Aut Witness: Print Name: KA+61

- 2 -

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of Metabasis Therapeutics, Inc.,

By: lond U.L	_ Date: _	10/30/2018
Name: MARIL ERION	-	
Title: Globac, VP, CVM	-	

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Serge Boyer, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled USE OF THYROID BETA-AGONISTS the specification of which:

is being executed herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[x] was filed on	April 24, 2	2017 (I.A.)	as U.S. A	pplication No	э.	16/095,22	8
			n and a second and a		NG <mark>diputan</mark> Aart		
[x] was filed on	April 24	, 2017 a	s PCT App	lication No.	PCT	/US17/29120	) ;
		<mark>la 19 tel cons</mark> ti 19 tel constitu					
was patented of	m		85	U.S. Patent	No.		

WHEREAS, Metabasis Therapeutics, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of \_\_\_\_\_\_, having principal offices at 3911 Sorrento Valley Blvd., Suite 110, San Diego, California 92121, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

> PATENT REEL: 061841 FRAME: 0489

್ರ

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

HECKEN

동료 관계 : 2012년 1월 1월 2012년 2월 2012년 2월 2012년 1월 2012년 1월 2012년 1월 2012년 2월 2012년 2월 2012년 2월 2012년 2월 2012년 2월 2 1월 2012년 1월 2012년 1월 2012년 2월 2

Date: 1/ 108/2018 Inventor: Serge Boyer Address: 5112 Castle Hills Drive San Diego, California 92109

1.

SCOTT

Witness:

Print Name:

\_\_\_\_ Date: 11/8/

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of Metabasis Therapeutics, Inc.,

By:	Sept			
Name:	SERGE H. BOYER			
Title:	Director of process Ch	umis!	hy.	

Date: 11/08/2018

RECORDED: 11/21/2022